MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Sections twenty-four to twenty-seven inclusive of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, are hereby repealed.

Снар. 23

Sections 24 to 27, repealed.

Approved February 15, 1887.

Chapter 23.

An Act to prevent persons from unlawfully using or wearing the badge of the Grand Army of the Republic of this state.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Any person who shall wilfully wear the badge of the Grand Unlawful use, or Army of the Republic, or who shall use or wear the same to obtain aid or assistance thereby within this state, unless he shall be entitled to use or wear the same under the rules and regulations of the Department of Maine, Grand Army of the Republic, shall be guilty of misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be punished by imprisonment for a term not to exceed thirty days in the county jail, or a fine not to exceed twenty dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

wearing of the badge of the G. A. B., pro-hibitod

Approved February 15, 1887.

Chapter 24.

An Act to provide suitable accommodations for holding the Superior Court in Caribou.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The county commissioners of Aroostook are hereby author- co. commissionized and empowered to hire a building, and furnish suitable accommodations for holding the superior court in Caribou, at a cost to the county of not more than two hundred dollars for each year.

ers authorized to provide accom-modations for at Caribou.

Approved February 15, 1887.